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COUNTY OF LASALLE, 
 
 Complainant, 
 
 v. 
 
DANIEL PARTRIDGE, SHIRLEY 
PARTRIDGE, and FOUR-STAR 
CAMPGROUND, 
 
 Respondents. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
 
 
     AC 24-3 
     (Site Code No. 0998175009) 
     (Administrative Citation) 

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by B.F. Currie): 
 

On October 11, 2023, the County of LaSalle (County) filed an administrative citation 
(Citation) against Daniel Partridge, Shirley Partridge, and Four-Star Campground (collectively, 
Respondents).  See 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2022).  The administrative citation concerns a property 
located at 2776 East 2625th Road in Marseilles, LaSalle County.  The property is commonly 
known to the County as the “Four-Star Campground” site and is designated with Site Code No. 
0998175009.   

 
The County alleged that on August 29, 2023, respondents violated Sections 21(p)(1), 

21(p)(2), 21(p)(3) and 21(p)(7) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1), 
(p)(2), (p)(3), (p)(7) (2022)) by causing or allowing the open dumping of waste in a manner 
resulting in litter, scavenging operations, open burning, and deposition of general construction or 
demolition debris or clean construction or demolition debris.  The County notes that the alleged 
violation of Section 21(p)(1) is a subsequent violation.  AC at 4, 5; see County of La Salle v. 
Daniel Partridge, Shirley Partridge, and Four Star Campground, AC 23-09 (May 18, 2023) 
(finding violation of Section 21(p)(1) and assessing statutory penalty of $1,500).  The County 
provided personal service of the citation on October 6, 2023.  Citation at 8. 

 
On November 1, 2023, the County filed a motion to dismiss the administrative citation.  

(Mot.)  In the motion, the County says that the Respondents have subsequently paid the civil 
penalty amount pled by the Citation.  Mot. at 1.  The Board has previously granted a 
complainant’s motion to dismiss an administrative citation where the Respondent had paid the 
pled civil penalty amount in full prior to the deadline to file a petition to contest the citation.  See 
County of LaSalle v. Pamela Shanley, AC 22-2 (Feb. 17, 2022).  Therefore, the Board grants the 
County’s motion, dismisses this case, and closes the docket.   
 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
 

  



2 
 

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board 
adopted the above order on November 16, 2023, by a vote of 3-0. 

 

 
Don A. Brown, Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 


